
BEL AIR ®CONVERTIBLE

FINAL ASSEMBLIES

2

2

77
2  HEADLIGHT

BEZELS (C)
72

RADIATOR

88
HOOD

90
HOOD ORNAMENT

(C) (Omit for Custom)

91
HOOD EMBLEM

(C) (Omit for Custom)

73
RADIATOR

TANK

3

3

74
2  HORNS

4

4

75
BATTERY

5

6

78
2  HEADLIGHT

(Clear)
7

79
2  PARKING

LIGHTS
(Clear)

8

80
2  PARKING

LIGHT BEZELS
(C)

86A
2  SIDE PIPES

(Left and Right) (C) (Custon)

95
2  TAILLIGHT LENSES

(Clear Red)

92
2  HOOD HINGES
(Left and Right)

87
2  DOOR HANDLE

(C)

96
2  TAILLIGHT
BEZELS (C)

97
2  “ V” EMBLEMS

(C) (Omit for Custom)
98

REAR BUMPER (C)

9

81
GRILLE

(C)

93
ANTENNA

(C)

94
HOOD SUPPORT

(Optional Location)

89
HOOD SCOOP

(Custon)

10

82
FRONT BUMPER

(C)
11

83
FRONT

LICENSE PLATE
(Optional Location)

(Optional Location for Custom Version)

12

99
REAR LICENSE PLATE5

LOCATE ASSEMBLED
INTERIOR TO BODY

ASSEMBLED
BODY

13

LOCATE ASSEMBLED BODY TO CHASSIS
LOCATE RADIATOR HOSES AT THIS TIME

14

15
16

17

18

19

2021
22

23
76

MASTER
CYLINDER

1

1

(To CUSTOM EXHAUST PIPE
in Chassis Assembly)

NOTE: Trim off shaded
area if Custom Engine
is used.

TOP VIEW

A1134-200

This kit may be built more than one way. Look over this instruction sheet carefully before you begin 
building. You may decide to combine parts from the different versions shown, or use parts from 
other AMT® kits. After you’ve planned your car, follow the assembly instructions and “TEST FIT” the 
parts without cementing. This will familiarize you with the location of parts.
 For best results, the various sub-assemblies and components should be painted before any 
“CHROME” parts are attached. For example: When attaching “NON CHROME” engine parts, it is 
best to cement them in place and paint as a unit. “CHROME” PARTS ARE INDICATED BY (C).

AMT® kits are molded from the finest high-impact styrene plastic. Use only paint and cement made 
for styrene. Trim excess plastic from parts before joining. When attaching “CHROME” or painted 
parts, scrape plating or paint away where parts are to be joined. Cement all parts unless otherwise 
indicated by the instructions. Use just enough cement to join parts and be careful not to smear 
cement on exposed surfaces.
 Built according to the instructions on this sheet, you should have no trouble assembling your kit. 
Just FOLLOW THE NUMBERS as the instructions are numbered in order of assembly.

READ THIS BEFORE YOU BEGIN

PAINT COLORS
Black
Flat Black
Semi-Gloss Black
White
Flat White
Silver
Chrome (Bright Silver)

A

A

A

B
C

C
C

D
E
F

F

F

G

H

J
K
L
M
N

O
PI

Aluminum
Steel
Brass
Gold
Amber
Transparent Amber
Red

Transparent Red
Orange
Yellow
Tan
Brown
Lt. Blue
Med. Blue

Dark Blue
Transparent Blue
Lt. Green
Dark Green
Gray
Purple
Beige

Q
R
S
T
U

V
W
X

Z
Y

Body Color
Interior Color
Semi-Gloss
Gloss
Metallic

AA
BB

BC

BC

BC

BC

IC

100
REAR EMBLEM

(C) (Omit for Custom)
6

101
CONVERTIBLE

BOOT
7

(Open flashed over hole in trunk 
lid if building stock version)

GENERAL MOTORS Trademarks used under license to Round 2, LLC.  Goodyear (and wing foot design) and Eagle are trademarks of The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company, Akron, Ohio USA used under license by Round 2, LLC. Other names and trademarks used under 
license to Round 2, LLC or by permission.  AMT and design is a registered trademark of Round 2, LLC. ©2019 Round 2, LLC, South Bend, IN 46628 USA.  Product and packaging designed in the USA. Made in China.  All rights reserved.

4314

13

13

27

27

12

11
9

6

7

6

8

10

1

5



BASIC ENGINE WHEELS

CHASSIS

BODY

FINAL ENGINE

WIRING INTERIOR

2

6

7

6

15
BREATHER

2
15A

BREATHER (C)

1, 2
ENGINE BLOCK

(2 Pcs.)

46
REAR AXLE

(Upper)

47
REAR AXLE

(Lower)

35, 36
2 FRONT WHEELS

37, 38
2 REAR WHEELS

4 WHITEWALLS
(Optional)

43
STOCK

EXHAUST PIPE

44
MUFFLER AND

TAILPIPE

45
DRIVE SHAFT

54
FRONT

SUSPENSION

(To STOCK
CROSSOVER

PIPE)

(To SIDE PIPES in
Final Assemby)

(Through hole in
Door Frame)

(To COMPRESSOR
TURBINE)

43A
CUSTOM
EXHAUST

PIPE

3, 4
2  CYLINDER HEADS

39
4  WHEEL COVERS

(C) (Optional)

35A
4  CUSTOM

WHEELS
(C)

48, 49
2  REAR SHOCKS

(Left & Right)

50, 51
2  FRONT
SPRINGS

40
4  INNER WHEELS

40
4  INNER
WHEELS

4  TIRES

CHASSIS

ASSEMBLED ENGINE

ASSEMBLED
DOOR

BODY

4  TIRES

11, 12
2  STOCK EXHAUST

MANIFOLDS

12A
CUSTOM  EXHAUST

MANIFOLD
8

FAN

20
COIL

20
COIL

30
INTERIOR

23
AIR CLEANER

(2 Pcs.)

23A
AIR CLEANER

(C)

32
HORN RING

(C)

31
INSTRUMENT

PANEL

9
PULLEY

ASSEMBLY

2

2
2

2

2

3

8
GENERATOR

3

4

3

3

3

4

4

6
STARTER

4

4

5

3
5

5

6

6

7
FRONT COVER

7

7

57
CROSSMEMBER

13

8

Use small piece for coil wire

1-11/16 1-3/4
1-7/8

1-13/16

VINYL TUBING
(Small Diameter)

26
FRONT SEAT

33
STEERING WHEEL

34
STEERING
COLUMN

24, 25
2  STOCK VALVE

COVERS

24A, 25A
2  CUSTOM VALVE

COVERS (C)

19A
EXTERNAL

LINE

18A
COMPRESSOR TURBINE (3 Pcs.)

9

13
STOCK

CROSSOVER
PIPE

13
STOCK

CROSSOVER
PIPE

13A
CUSTOM

CROSSOVER PIPE

16
CARBURETOR

3
16A

CARBURETOR
17A

VALVE21
DISTRIBUTOR

21
DISTRIBUTOR

22
DISTRIBUTOR

CAP

22
DISTRIBUTOR

CAP

10

(Large Diameter)(Some parts not shown for
easier locating)

14
INTAKE MANIFOLD

14A
INTAKE MANIFOLD

5

5

ASSEMBLED
ENGINE

28,29
2 INTERIOR

TABS
2

3

9

8

52, 53
2  KING PINS

57, 58
2  DOOR PANELS

59, 60
2  INNER

DOOR PANELS

61, 62
2  VENT

WINDOWS
(Clear)

65
WINDSHIELD

(Clear)

4
64

2  DOOR HINGE
RETAINERS

2  METAL AXLES
(Locate one through

Rear Axle) 4  ASSEMBLED
WHEELS

(Stock or Custom)

9

10

11
12

5

6

4

66
REAR VIEW MIRROR

(C)
6

67
FIREWALL

FILLER

7

10

8

7

8

5
OIL PAN

1 1

1

1

1

1

1

NOTE: Lay on flat surface and cut with a sharp object.
Cut first piece of small diameter vinyl 1-7/8” long.
Cut second piece 1-13/16 inches long.
Third piece 1-3/4 inches long.
Fourth 1-11/16 inches long. Repeat for other side.

NOTE: Before beginning any body work, carefully
trim out the “X” shaped braces in the door openings.

NOTE: Cut 2 pieces (desired length)
for Upper & Lower Radiator Hoses.

DETAIL

SHOWN UPSIDE
DOWN

SHOWN UPSIDE
DOWN

STOCK CUSTOM

NOTE: Right side only

OPTION

OPTION
OPTION

CUSTOM OPTION

A A

A A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

C

F

F

F
F K

K

P

P
P

P

P

P

PI

I
I

I

I
BC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

NOTE: Locate
to Scribe Lines

NOTE: Painted gauges
or apply decals.

NOTE: See chassis
assembly.
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������������

15 OR 16
22 OR 25 26OR23

24OR21
17 19

2018


